in the Prime Rate (or other applicable benchmark rate) All interest rates shall at all times remain within the maximum limits prescribed under the  
               National Credit Act, 2005. Interest shall accrue daily on the outstanding principal balance over a 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) day year, charged 
               monthly in arrears, debited to the Applicant’s account on the last day of each month, and payable immediately.

Initial:

Applicant Spouse

“Pre-Agreement Statement, Quotation and Loan Agreement in terms of Section 92 and 93 of the National Credit Act, 34 of 2005.

[...]

Should the applicable interest rate at any time exceed the prescribed maximum under the National 
Credit Act, it shall automatically adjust downward to comply with the Act. Interest on variable rate agreements is likewise calculated daily on the 
outstanding balance over a 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) day year, charged monthly in arrears, debited to the Applicant’s account on the last day of 
each month, and payable immediately.

“Pre-Agreement Statement, Quotation and Loan Agreement in terms of Section 92 and 93 of the National Credit Act, 34 of 2005.